The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 144-2010

A By-Law to Adopt Amended Estimates for Operating and Capital Reserves to be Incorporated into the Sums Required for Municipal Purposes During the Year 2010

Whereas on February 8, 2010 Council of the City of Kenora adopted the 2010 Municipal Operating Budget and the 2010 Municipal Five Year Capital Plan by passing By-law Number 18-2010; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to reallocate funds from within the same department or function that has been completed under budget and that these reallocation of funds be formally adopted by by-law; and

Whereas public notice of this amendment has been given in accordance with Notice By-law Number 144-2007;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora Hereby Enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** an appropriation from the 2010 capital and solid waste budgets to transfer \$3,995 from the Recycling Collection Depots and \$3,995 from the Solid Waste Collection Depots to the Waste / Recycling Truck, these projects belonging within the Solid Waste and Recycling departments as appropriate; and further
- 2. **That** an appropriation from the 2010 capital budget to transfer \$10,000 from the Operations Facility Compressor project and \$10,000 from the Operations Facility Fencing Project and \$2,621 from the Garage & Shop Tools & Equipment to the Tandem Axle Plow Truck, these projects belonging within the Operations department; and futher
- 3. **That** an appropriation from the 2010 capital budget to transfer \$1,817 from the Parks Riding Mower to the Coney Island Band Stand Project, these projects belonging within the Parks department; and
- 4. **That** the 2010 Municipal Operating Budget and Five Year Capital Plan be amended for these purposes.
- 5. **That** this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on final passing.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time This 9th Day of August, 2010. By-Law Read a Third and Final Time This 9th Day of August, 2010.

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:
 Mayor
Leonard P. Compton
 Deputy Clerk
Heather L. Kasprick